

No. 20-5852

In the **United States Court of Appeals**
for the **Sixth Circuit**

JOHN DOE; TARA BLESSING; CHRIS BLESSING, Parents and Natural Guardians of their minor son Next Friend Charles B. Blessing; JENNIFER FOUST; JOHN FOUST, Parents and Natural Guardians of their minor son Next Friend Austin Foust; GINA FRIES; DANIEL FRIES, Parents and Natural Guardians of their minor son Next Friend William Fries; SHANNON CRAIG; ANTHONY GARDNER, Parents and Natural Guardians of their minor son Next Friend Evan Anthony Gardner; LORI GRAY; MICHAEL GRAY, Parents and Natural Guardians of their minor son Next Friend Liam Gray; SAUNDRA SMITH; MICHAEL SMITH, Parents and Natural Guardians of their minor son Next Friend Charlie Smith; ERIC CURK; ANDREW GIBSON; PATRICK KENNEDY; WYATT SCHWARTZ; BRADLEY KATHMAN; NADINE PALEY; KEVIN PALEY, Parents and Natural Guardians of their minor son Next Friend Sam Paley

Plaintiffs – Appellants

v.

KATHY GRIFFIN
Defendant – Appellee

**Appeal from the United States District Court, Eastern District of Kentucky at Covington,
Case No. 2:19-cv-00126, Hon. William O. Bertelsman**

BRIEF OF APPELLEE KATHY GRIFFIN

J. Stephen Smith
GRAYDON HEAD & RITCHEY, LLP
2400 Chamber Center Drive, Suite 300
Fort Mitchell, Kentucky 41017
(859) 578-3070
ssmith@graydon.law

John C. Greiner
312 Walnut Street, Suite 1800
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
(513) 629-2734
jgreiner@graydon.law

Adam Siegler
GREENBERG TRAUERIG, LLP
840 Century Park East, Suite 1900
Los Angeles, California 90067
(310) 586-7700
sieglera@gtlaw.com

Michael J. Grygiel
GREENBERG TRAUERIG, LLP
54 State Street, 6th Floor
Albany, New York 12207
(518) 689-1400
grygielm@gtlaw.com

Counsel for Appellee Kathy Griffin

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 Plaintiffs’ Allegations.....2

 Relevant Procedural History.....4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT7

ARGUMENT11

POINT I THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY APPLIED SIXTH
CIRCUIT PRECEDENT IN REJECTING PLAINTIFF’S
WAIVER THEORY11

 A. Ms. Griffin Did Not Waive Her Personal Jurisdiction Defense.11

 B. Plaintiffs’ Waiver Theory Is Incompatible With FRCP 12.....18

 C. Plaintiffs’ “First Filing” Position Ignores the Requirements for
 Waiver and Violates Due Process19

POINT II THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT
MS. GRIFFIN IS NOT SUBJECT TO JURISDICTION IN
KENTUCKY23

 A. The District Court Correctly Held That the Kentucky Long-Arm
 Statute Does Not Confer Personal Jurisdiction Over Ms. Griffin23

 B. The District Court Correctly Concluded That the Exercise of
 Personal Jurisdiction Over Ms. Griffin Would Offend Due
 Process27

POINT III ALTERNATIVELY, THE COMPLAINT IS SUBJECT TO
DISMISSAL UNDER RULE 12(B)(6) FOR FAILURE TO
STATE A CLAIM.....31

 A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Premised on the Purported Violation of
 Criminal Statutes Are Unsupported and Fail as a Matter of Law32

1. Plaintiffs Cannot Plausibly Allege Harassment in Violation of KRS 525.070.....	33
2. Plaintiffs Cannot Plausibly Allege Harassing Communications in Violation of KRS 525.080.	35
3. Ms. Griffin’s Tweets Cannot Plausibly Be Construed as Terroristic Threatening in Violation of KRS 508.080.....	36
4. Plaintiffs Cannot Plausibly Allege Menacing in Violation of KRS 508.050.....	37
B. Plaintiffs’ Claim for Invasion of Privacy Fails as a Matter of Law.....	38
C. Plaintiffs Cannot Circumvent the First Amendment by Labeling Ms. Griffin’s Tweets as “True Threats” and Criminal Conduct	39
1. Ms. Griffin Did Not “Dox” the Plaintiffs — Or Even Call for Them To Be “Doxed.”.....	40
2. Ms. Griffin’s Tweets About a Matter of Public Concern Do Not Constitute a “True Threat.”	41
POINT IV ALTERNATIVELY, IF INTERPRETED TO APPLY TO MS. GRIFFIN’S TWEETS, THE KENTUCKY CRIMINAL STATUTES PLED IN THE COMPLAINT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT	44
A. Plaintiffs’ Statutory Claims, Which Seek to Punish the “Communicative Nature” of Ms. Griffin’s Tweets, Cannot Survive Constitutional Strict Scrutiny.	44
B. Suppressing Speech on Public Issues Is Not a Compelling Government Interest.	45
C. Plaintiffs Erroneously Assume That Speech on a Matter of Public Interest May Be Criminalized to Shield Recipients’ Sensibilities.	48
D. The Complaint’s Overbroad Application of Kentucky Criminal Statutes to Ms. Griffin’s Social Media Expression Violates the First Amendment’s Narrow Tailoring Requirement.	51
1. The Overbreadth of Kentucky’s Criminal Harassment Statutes Is Compounded by Their Focus on the Speaker’s Motivation.	52
CONCLUSION.....	54

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....55
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE56
ADDENDUM57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>ABG Prime Group, LLC v. Innovative Salon Products</i> , 326 F.Supp.3d 498 (E.D. Mich. 2018)	15, 16, 18, 22
<i>Alexander v. Diet Masison Avenue</i> , 2020 WL 4035551 (E.D. Va. Jul. 17, 2020).....	29
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	32
<i>Ayala v. Hogsten</i> , 2019 WL 1338391 (E.D. Ky. Mar. 25, 2019)	37
<i>Binion v. O’Neal</i> , 95 F.Supp.3d 1055 (E.D. Mich. 2015)	29
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1998).....	46
<i>Boulger v. Woods</i> , 917 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2019)	17
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	29
<i>Caesars Riverboat Casino, LLC v. Beach</i> , 336 S.W.3d 51 (Ky. 2011).....	27
<i>Chinnock v. Navient Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 5312462 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 26, 2018).....	13, 16, 19
<i>Christensen v. ATS, Inc.</i> , 24 F.Supp.3d 610 (E.D. Ky. 2014)	33
<i>Church of the American Knights of the Ku Klux Klan v. City of Erie</i> , 99 F.Supp.2d 583 (W.D. Pa. 2000).....	53
<i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004).....	46

Cole v. Barnes,
 128 F.Supp.3d 1002 (M.D. Tenn. 2015)41, 43

County Security Agency v. Ohio Department of Commerce,
 296 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2002)21

Days Inns Worldwide, Inc. v. Patel,
 445 F.3d 899 (6th Cir. 2006)13, 22

Does v. Haaland,
 2020 WL 5242402 (6th Cir. Sept. 3, 2020).....45, 46

Estep v. Combs,
 2020 WL 3270379 (E.D. Ky. June 17, 2020).....37

Gerber v. Riordan,
 649 F.3d 514 (6th Cir. 2011) 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22

Harmer v. Colom,
 650 Fed. Appx. 267 (6th Cir. 2016).....25

Hart v. Commonwealth,
 768 S.W.2d 552 (Ky. Ct. App. 1989)34

Higgins v. Kentucky Sports Radio, LLC,
 951 F.3d 728 (6th Cir. 2020)46, 47, 48

Horn v. City of Covington,
 2019 WL 2344773 (E.D. Ky. Jun. 3, 2019).....17

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.,
 515 U.S. 557 (1985).....49

Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell,
 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....48

International Shoe Co. v. Washington,
 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....22, 28

J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro,
 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....22, 28

<i>Johnson v. Soal, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 333557 (E.D. Ky. Jan. 25, 2019).....	17
<i>Littrell v. Bosse</i> , 581 S.W.3d 584 (Ky. Ct. App. 2019).....	33, 36
<i>M & C Corp. v. Erwin Behr GmbH & Co.</i> , 508 Fed. Appx. 498 (6th Cir. 2012).....	14, 15, 21
<i>Mattson v. Troyer</i> , 2016 WL 5338061 (N.D. Oh. Sept. 23, 2016).....	15, 16, 17
<i>McCall v. Courier-Journal and Louisville Times Co.</i> 623 S.W.2d 882 (Ky. 1981).....	38
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	44
<i>Montell v. Diversified Clinical Services Inc.</i> , 969 F.Supp.2d 798 (E.D. Ky. 2013), <i>aff'd in relevant part</i> 757 F.3d 497 (2014).....	35
<i>Murphy v. National City Bank</i> , 560 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>Musselman v. Commonwealth</i> , 705 S.W.2d 476 (Ky. 1986).....	52
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	51
<i>Orange Theatre Corp. v. Rayherstz Amusement Corp.</i> , 139 F.2d 871 (3d Cir. 1944) (<i>en banc</i>).....	21
<i>Patterson v. NBC Universal, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 3779118 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 31, 2016).....	38
<i>Pierce v. Serafin</i> , 787 S.W.2d 705 (Ky. Ct. App. 1990).....	24
<i>Planet Aid v. City of St. Johns</i> , 782 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2015).....	44, 45

Public Gas Co. v. Weatherhead Co.,
409 So.2d 1026 (Fla. 1982)20

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015).....44

Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union,
521 U.S. 844 (1997).....53

Rodriguez v. Maricopa County Community College District,
605 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2009)49

Russ’ Kwik Car Wash, Inc. v. Marathon Petroleum Co.,
772 F.2d 214 (6th Cir. 1985)31, 32

Southern Machine Co. v. Mohasco Industries, Inc.,
401 F.2d 374 (6th Cir. 1968)28

Saxe v. State College Area School District,
240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)49

Schall v. Suzuki Motor of America, Inc.,
2017 WL 2059662 (W.D. Ky. May 12, 2017)17

Snyder v. Phelps,
562 U.S. 443 (2011).....10, 46, 48

State Auto Property & Casualty Insurance Company v. Hargis,
785 F.3d 189 (6th Cir. 2015)26

Stone v. Commonwealth,
2013 WL 1919566 (Ky. Ct. App. May 10, 2013)36

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
814 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2015)45, 53

Swanson v. City of Hammond,
411 Fed. Appx. 913 (7th Cir. 2011).....19

Sypniewski v. Warren Hills Regional Board of Education,
307 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2002)53

Talley v. MAC Auto Team, LLC,
 2016 WL 44100091 (Ky. Ct. App. Aug. 19, 2016).....34

Thomas v. Bright,
 937 F.3d 721 (6th Cir. 2019)44, 51

United States v. Alkhabaz,
 104 F.3d 1492 (6th Cir. 1997)41

United States v. Bagdasarian,
 652 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2011)43

United States v. Cassidy,
 814 F.Supp.2d 574 (D. Md. 2011).....48, 49, 50, 51

United States v. Cook,
 2020 WL 3951894 (N.D. Miss. July 13, 2020)41, 42, 50

United States v. Matusiewicz,
 84 F.Supp.3d 363 (D. Del. 2015).....39

United States v. Morales,
 272 F.3d 284 (5th Cir. 2001)41

United States v. Olano,
 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....21

United States v. Osborne,
 402 F.3d 626 (6th Cir. 2005)21

United States v. Popa,
 187 F.3d 672 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....52

United States v. Soto,
 794 F.3d 635 (6th Cir. 2015)20

United States v. Weiss,
 2020 WL 4340162 (N.D. Cal. July 28, 2020)42

Vanhook v. Somerset Health Facilities, LP,
 67 F.Supp.3d 810 (E.D. Ky. 2014)33

Virginia v. Black,
538 U.S. 343 (2003).....41

Walden v. Fiore,
571 U.S. 277 (2014).....28, 29, 30

Watts v. United States,
394 U.S. 705 (1969).....43

Yates v. Commonwealth,
753 S.W.2d 874 (Ky. Ct. App. 1988)36

Young v. Carran,
289 S.W.3d 586 (Ky. Ct. App. 2009)32

Young v. New Haven Advocate,
315 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2002)29

Federal Constitution, Statutes, and Rules

United States Constitution, First Amendment*passim*

United States Constitution, Fifth Amendment.....22

United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment22

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12*passim*

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b).....4, 5, 19

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(2)*passim*

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(5)16

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)5, 31

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(h)(1)18

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(h)(1)(B).....18

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(h)(1)(B)(i).....18, 19

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 2612

Sixth Circuit Rule 32.114

Eastern District of Kentucky Local Rule 83.520

State Statutes

Kentucky Revised Statutes § 446.0704, 25, 32, 33

Kentucky Revised Statutes § 454.210(2)(a)(3).....*passim*

Kentucky Revised Statutes § 454.210(2)(a)(4).....24

Kentucky Revised Statutes § 508.05025, 37

Kentucky Revised Statutes § 508.050(1).....43

Kentucky Revised Statutes § 508.08025, 36

Kentucky Revised Statutes § 508.080(1)(a)36, 37, 43

Kentucky Revised Statutes § 525.07025, 33, 34, 52

Kentucky Revised Statutes § 525.070(1)(e)*passim*

Kentucky Revised Statutes § 525.08025, 35, 36, 52

Kentucky Revised Statutes § 525.080(1)(a)35, 51

Other Authorities

2A J. Moore & J. Lucas, MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE ¶ 12.23
 (2d ed. 1982)13
